working capital of the Group.

The Directors have considered various fund raising methods and believe that under the prevailing market

conditions, the Placing represents a good opportunity to raise additional funds to facilitate core business

development and as working capital of the Group. In addition, the Placing will broaden the Company’s

capital base and shareholders base without any interest burden. Moreover, the net proceeds of the Placing

will strengthen the Group’s financial position for future development of the Group. Accordingly, the

Directors consider that the Placing is in the interest of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

6

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately after the completion of the Placing, assuming that there is no change
in the issued share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and the completion of
the Placing:

Shareholders
As at the date

of this announcement
Immediately after the

completion of the Placing
Number of

Shares Approximate %
Number of

Shares Approximate %
(Note) (Note)

Huang Wei 63,835,200 13.36 63,835,200 11.97
Chow Yat Too 63,000,000 13.18 63,000,000 11.82
Placees – – 55,320,000 10.37
Other public Shareholders 351,096,014 73.46 351,096,014 65.84

Total 477,931,214 100.00 533,251,214 100.00

Note:

Certain percentage figures included in the above table have been subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, figures shown

as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding them.

DETAILS OF PREVIOUS FUND RAISING ACTIVITY IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

Date of announcement
Fund raising
activity

Net proceeds
to be raised

(approximately)
Proposed use of
net proceeds

Actual use of
net proceeds

11 June 2019 (completed
on 20 August 2019)

Rights issue on the
basis of one rights
share for every
two shares held on
the record date at
HK$0.0248 per
rights share